

Philippine Nurses Association of Michigan

Amendment to Bylaws

Pursuant to the majority of consent of the PNAM membership on August 18, 2018 during its General Assembly, the PNAM Bylaws were amended as follows, effective August 18, 2018:

Resolved that Articles IV MEMBERSHIP and DUES, Sec. 5A Dues and Funds hereby is amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

A. Annual Regular membership dues to the Association shall be \$65.00 and any changes shall be determined by the Executive Board.

B. Annual membership dues shall be paid in January of each year covering the membership year January 1 to December 31.

C. Members who transfer to another State may retain membership in PNAM by continuing to pay Annual dues.

D. All past Presidents are exempted from annual membership dues; however, they shall be required to pay for PNAA dues. Past PNAA presidents are not required to pay required dues to PNAA.

Resolved that Article VII MEETING-QUORUM, Section 1: Meetings hereby is amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

A. Executive Board

1. Shall meet once a month except in December at the Philippine American Community Center (PACCM) or at a place designated by the Executive Board.

2. Special meetings of the Executive Board may be called by the President or upon request by five (5) members of the Executive Board.

3. Meetings may be held by Conference Call if all members can simultaneously hear one another. Votes by email are prohibited.

4. Notice of all meetings of the Executive Board shall be sent to each member by post or e-mail by at least seven (7) days prior to the meeting.

Certified by:

(This page is intentionally left blank)